

إشارة: إعلام/35/2024

التاريخ: 16 يوليو 2024

السيد / ناصر عبدالله العبدالله المحترم  
مدير إدارة عمليات السوق والمراقبة  
بورصة قطر

السلام عليكم ورحمة الله وبركاته

### الموضوع: النتائج المالية للمصرف عن النصف الأول 2024

بالإشارة الى تعليمات هيئة قطر للأسواق المالية وبورصة قطر، وانطلاقاً من مبدأ الإفصاح والشفافية الذي ينتهجه المصرف، عليه نود إحاطتكم بأن مجلس إدارة مصرف قطر الإسلامي (المصرف) قد اجتمع اليوم الثلاثاء، الموافق 16 يوليو 2024، وأجاز البيانات المالية للفترة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2024. ومرفق لعنايتكم بيان الإفصاح حسب النموذج المرسل من بورصة قطر، والخبر الصحفي.

وتفضلوا بقبول خالص التقدير والاحترام،،،

  
ريم المطوي  
مسؤول الاتصال مع السوق

نسخة :

- السادة/ هيئة قطر للأسواق المالية المحترمين
- السادة/ شركة قطر للإيداع المركزي للأوراق المالية المحترمين

Public

مصرف قطر الاسلامي (ش.م.ع.ق.)، رقم السجل التجاري: 8338، ص.ب. 559، الحوطة، قطر، شارع حمد الكبير، تليفون: +974 4033 3333، رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع (2,362,932,000 ريال قطري)

Qatar Islamic Bank (Q.P.S.C), C.R. No.: 8338, P.O. Box: 559, Doha, Qatar, Grand Hamad Street, Tel.: +974 4033 3333, Authorized & Paid up Capital (QR 2,362,932,000)

www.qib.com.qa

## مرفق نموذج الإفصاح:

مصرف قطر الاسلامي (المصرف) يفصح عن بياناته المالية للنصف الاول من عام 2024

أفصح مصرف قطر الاسلامي (المصرف) عن بياناته المالية المراجعة للفترة المنتهية في 2024/06/30، حيث بلغ صافي الربح 2,065.1 مليون ريال قطري مقابل صافي الربح 1,955.3 مليون ريال قطري لنفس الفترة من العام الذي سبقه.

كما بلغ العائد على السهم 0.87 ريال قطري في النصف الأول من العام (2024) مقابل العائد على السهم 0.83 ريال قطري لنفس الفترة من العام الذي سبقه.

وقد وافق مجلس إدارة المصرف على توزيع أرباح نقدية مرحلية على المساهمين بنسبة 25% من القيمة الاسمية للسهم الواحد (أي 0.25 ريال قطري للسهم الواحد) تستحق لمساهمي البنك كما هم في نهاية جلسة تداول يوم 25 يوليو 2024.

\*ملحوظة: صافي الربح غير متضمن لحقوق الأقلية

## Disclosure Form:

**QATAR ISLAMIC BANK (QIB) DISCLOSES ITS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 1ST HALF OF 2024**

**QATAR ISLAMIC BANK (QIB) disclosed its reviewed financial statements for the period ended on 30.06.2024. The statement shows that the net profit is QR 2,065.1 million compared to net profit amounting to QR 1,955.3 million for the same period of the previous year.**

**Earnings per Share (EPS) amounted to QAR 0.87 For the period ended 30 June 2024 compared to EPS amounted to QAR 0.83 for the same period of the previous year.**

**QIB Board of Directors have authorized the distribution of interim cash dividend to shareholders of QAR 0.25 per share i.e. 25% of the nominal share value payable to eligible shareholders as at the close of trading on 25 July 2024.**

**\* Net profit does not include minority interests.**

**نمو أرباح المصرف بنسبة ٥,٦% لتصل إلى ٢,٠٦٥ مليون ريال قطري عن فترة الستة أشهر**

**المنتھية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤**

**مجلس الإدارة يوافق على توزيع أرباح نقدية مرحلية بنسبة ٢٥% على المساهمين**

**بلغت قيمة الأصول الإجمالية ١٩٢,٣ مليار ريال قطري**

أعلن مصرف قطر الإسلامي "المصرف" عن نتائج فترة الستة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ حيث حقق أرباحاً صافية بقيمة ٢,٠٦٥ مليون ريال قطري عن النصف الأول لعام ٢٠٢٤، بنسبة زيادة ٥,٦% مقارنة بالنصف الأول من عام ٢٠٢٣.

وبلغ العائد على السهم الأساسي ٠,٨٧ ريال قطري لفترة الستة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ مقارنة بـ ٠,٨٣ ريال قطري لفترة الستة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٣.

وقد وافق مجلس إدارة المصرف على توزيع أرباح نقدية مرحلية على المساهمين بنسبة ٢٥% من القيمة الاسمية للسهم الواحد (أي ٠,٢٥ ريال قطري للسهم الواحد) تستحق لمساهمي المصرف كما في نهاية جلسة تداول يوم ٢٥ يوليو ٢٠٢٤.

في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ بلغ إجمالي موجودات المصرف ١٩٢,٣ مليار ريال قطري بنسبة نمو ١,٧% مقارنة بـ ١٨٩,٢ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣ و بنمو بنسبة ٤,٩% مقارنة بـ ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٣. وقد كانت أنشطة التمويل والاستثمار هي المحرك الرئيسي لنمو الموجودات حيث بلغت موجودات التمويل ١٢٦,٩ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ محققة نمواً بنسبة ٣,٧% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣ ونمواً بنسبة ٦,١% مقارنة مع يونيو ٢٠٢٣. كما بلغت الإستثمارات المالية ٤٩,٣ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ بنسبة زيادة وقدرها ٢,٧% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣ ونمواً بنسبة ٣,١% مقارنة مع يونيو ٢٠٢٣. وبلغت ودائع العملاء ١٢٢,٧ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ مُسَجَّلَةً نمواً بنسبة ١,٦% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣ ونمواً بنسبة ٥% مقارنة مع يونيو ٢٠٢٣. كما بلغت نسبة التمويل إلى الودائع ١٠٣% كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ والتي تعتبر من أدنى المعدلات بين البنوك النظيرة في قطر وتعكس مركز السيولة القوي للمصرف.

كما بلغ إجمالي الدخل عن فترة الستة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ مبلغ ٥,٦٦٢ مليون ر.ق. مقارنة بـ ٥,٠٣٨ مليون ر.ق. لنفس الفترة من عام ٢٠٢٣ مسجلاً نمواً قوياً بنسبة ١٢,٤%، حيث حقق صافي إيرادات أنشطة التمويل والإستثمار نمواً قوياً بنسبة ١٣,٥% لتصل إلى ٥,١٧٩ مليون ر.ق. للستة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ مقارنة بـ ٤,٥٦٣ مليون ر.ق. لنفس الفترة في ٢٠٢٣.

بلغ إجمالي المصاريف التشغيلية ٥٧١ مليون ريال قطري لفترة الستة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ وقد تمكّن المصرف من خلال الإحتواء الفعال للتكاليف من خفض نسبة التكلفة إلى الدخل إلى ١٧,٧%، والحفاظ على نفس المستوى لنفس الفترة في العام السابق والتي ما زالت الأدنى في القطاع المصرفي القطري.

كما تمكن المصرف من الإحتفاظ بنسبة التمويل المتعثر من إجمالي التمويل عند ١,٧%، والتي تعتبر من أدنى المعدلات في المجال المصرفي مما يعكس جودة المحفظة التمويلية للمصرف والإطار الفعال لإدارة المخاطر. ويواصل المصرف إتباع سياسته المتحفظة بتكوين مخصصات إنخفاض القيمة من خلال بناء مخصص إحترازي لإنخفاض القيمة على موجودات التمويل بلغ ٥٦٥ مليون ريال قطري لفترة الستة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ مع الإحتفاظ بنسبة جيدة لتغطية الموجودات التمويلية المتعثرة عند ٩٥% كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤.

وبلغ إجمالي حقوق المساهمين ٢٥,٧ مليار ر.ق. كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ بنسبة نمو ١,٣% مقارنة بـ ٢٥,٤ مليار ر.ق. في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣ و بزيادة بنسبة ٩,٢% مقارنة بـ ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٣. كما بلغت النسبة الإجمالية لكفاية رأس المال ٢٠,٧% كما في

٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ وفقاً للمتطلبات الجديدة من مصرف قطر المركزي وأعلى من الحد الأدنى للنسبة الإشرافية المحددة من قبل مصرف قطر المركزي ومقررات لجنة بازل.

وتجدر الإشارة إلى أنه في أبريل ٢٠٢٤، قامت وكالة التصنيف الائتماني العالمية "فيتش" بتأكيد التصنيف الائتماني للمصرف عند "A" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة وقد تمت إعادة تأكيد ذلك في يوليو ٢٠٢٤. وفي يونيو ٢٠٢٤ أكدت وكالة موديز لخدمات المستثمرين (موديز) تصنيف الودائع طويلة الأجل للمصرف عند "A١" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة. وفي أبريل ٢٠٢٤ أكدت شركة كابيتال إنتلجنس (CI) تصنيف المصرف طويل الأجل (LTCR) إلى تصنيف "AA-" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة.

في النصف الأول من عام ٢٠٢٤، واصل المصرف مسيرته المتميزة، وحصل على العديد من الجوائز المحلية والإقليمية والعالمية المرموقة، مما يؤكد ابتكاره وتميزه في القطاع المصرفي في قطر وذلك تماشياً مع رؤية قطر الوطنية ٢٠٣٠ والخطة الاستراتيجية الثالثة للقطاع المالي لمصرف قطر المركزي .

ومن بين الجوائز المرموقة حصل المصرف على ثلاث جوائز عالمية: منحت مجلة ذا بانكر جائزة التميز في الخدمات المصرفية الإسلامية الرقمية، ومنحت غلوبال فاينانس، جائزة أفضل تطبيق لتشجيع الشمول المالي لتطبيق QIB Lite الذي تم إطلاقه حديثاً. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، حصل المصرف على جائزة أفضل بنك إسلامي للأفراد في العالم في حفل توزيع جوائز مجلة آسيان بانكر للتميز العالمي في تمويل الأفراد لعام ٢٠٢٤ .

كما حصد المصرف جائزة أفضل بنك في قطر للعام الثاني على التوالي من غلوبال فاينانس. وبالإضافة إلى ذلك، حصل على أربع جوائز مميزة من يوروموني بما في ذلك أفضل بنك رقمي، وأفضل بنك إسلامي محلي، وأفضل بنك في مجال المسؤولية الاجتماعية، وأفضل بنك للمؤسسات الصغيرة والمتوسطة في قطر. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، فقد اختارت مجلة ذا بانكر لأفضل ١٠٠٠ بنك على مستوى العالم لعام ٢٠٢٤ المصرف كأفضل بنك أداء في قطر، حيث حافظ على أدائه القوي، واحتفظ بالمركز الثاني من حيث معيار رأس المال الأساسي وإجمالي الأصول، بينما حقق المركز الأول في نسبة أصول رأس المال والعائد على الأصول. كما تم إدراج المصرف ضمن قائمة فوربس لأقوى ١٠٠ شركة عامة في الشرق الأوسط لعام ٢٠٢٤، حيث احتل المرتبة الثانية في قطر والمرتبة ٢٩ على مستوى جميع الشركات المدرجة في الشرق الأوسط.

حصل المصرف على جائزة أفضل بنك إسلامي للأفراد في قطر من مجلة "آسيان بانكر"، وفي حفل توزيع جوائز مجلة ذا أسيت الرقمية لعام ٢٠٢٤، حصل على لقب أفضل بنك رقمي في قطر للعام الرابع على التوالي. وإلى جانب هذه الإنجازات، تم تكريم المصرف أيضاً لتقديمه أفضل تجربة مصرفية للأفراد عبر تطبيق الجوال في قطر، وأفضل تطبيق للخدمات المصرفية عبر الجوال في قطر. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، حصل المصرف على جائزة أفضل بنك في الشمول المالي في الشرق الأوسط، وتم تكريمه كأفضل بنك إسلامي في قطر للمرة السابعة من إيميا فاينانس. وتعزز هذه الجوائز مكانة المصرف كمؤسسة مالية إسلامية رائدة في قطر.

## **QIB Profit grows by 5.6% to reach QAR 2,065 Million for the six months' period ended 30 June 2024**

### **Board of Directors authorized to distribute 25% interim cash dividends to Shareholders**

### **Total Assets reach QAR 192.3 Billion**

Qatar Islamic Bank (QIB), Qatar's leading Islamic Bank, has announced the results for the six months' period ended 30 June 2024. Net Profit attributable to the Shareholders of the Bank amounted to QAR 2,065 Million for the six months' period ended 30 June 2024 representing a growth of 5.6% over the same period in 2023.

Basic earnings per share for the six months period ended 30 June 2024 is QAR 0.87 compared to QAR 0.83 for the six months period ended 30 June 2023.

QIB Board of Directors have authorized the distribution of interim cash dividend to shareholders of QAR 0.25 per share i.e. 25% of the nominal share value payable to eligible shareholders as at the close of trading on 25 July 2024.

Total Assets of the Bank as at 30 June 2024 stands at QAR 192.3 Billion representing a growth of 1.7% compared to QAR 189.2 Billion as at 31 December 2023 and up by 4.9% compared to 30 June 2023. Financing and investing activities were the primary drivers for the asset growth. Financing assets as at 30 June 2024 reached QAR 126.9 Billion, having grown by 3.7% compared to December 2023 and up by 6.1% compared to June 2023. Investment Securities reached QAR 49.3 Billion as at 30 June 2024, up by 2.7% against December 2023 and a growth of 3.1% compared to June 2023. Customer Deposits stand at QAR 122.7 Billion as at 30 June 2024 registering a growth of 1.6% compared to December 2023 and up by 5% compared to June 2023. Finance to Deposit Ratio of the Bank was 103% as at 30 June 2024, which is one of the lowest among its peer banks in Qatar reflecting the Bank's strong and stable liquidity position.

Total Income for the six months' period ended 30 June 2024 was QAR 5,662 Million compared to QAR 5,038 Million for the same period in 2023 registering a strong growth of 12.4%. Net income from financing and investing activities registered a robust growth of 13.5% to reach QAR 5,179 Million for the six months' ended 30 June 2024 compared to QAR 4,563 Million for the same period in 2023.

Total Operating Expenses for the six months' period ended 30 June 2024 was QAR 571 Million. Efficient cost containment enabled the Bank to bring down the cost to income ratio to 17.7% maintaining the same level for same period of last year, which continues to be the lowest in the Qatari Banking sector.

QIB was able to manage the ratio of non-performing financing assets to total financing assets at 1.7%, one of the lowest in the industry, reflecting the quality of the Bank's financing assets portfolio and its effective risk



management framework. QIB continues to pursue the conservative impairment policy by building precautionary impairment charge on financing assets for QAR 565 Million for the six months' period ended 30 June 2024 and maintaining a healthy coverage ratio for non-performing financing assets at 95% as at 30 June 2024.

Total Shareholders' Equity of the Bank as at 30 June 2024 stands at QAR 25.7 Billion representing a growth of 1.3% compared to QAR 25.4 Billion as at 31 December 2023 and up by 9.2% compared to 30 June 2023. Total Capital adequacy of the Bank as per the new guidelines of QCB is 20.7% as at 30 June 2024, higher than the minimum regulatory requirements prescribed by Qatar Central Bank and Basel Committee.

In April 2024, Fitch Ratings upgraded QIB credit rating to 'A' with a stable outlook, which was reaffirmed in July 2024. In June 2024 Moody's Investors Service, ("Moody's") affirmed the Long-term deposit ratings at 'A1' with a stable outlook. In April 2024, Capital Intelligence Ratings (CI) has affirmed the Bank's Long-term rating to 'AA-' with a stable outlook.

In the first half of 2024, QIB received numerous local, regional, and global awards, underscoring its innovation and excellence in the financial sector, in line with Qatar National Vision 2030 and QCB's Third Financial Sector Strategic Plan.

Among the most prestigious recognitions were three global awards: The Banker awarded QIB for Excellence in Islamic Digital Banking, and Global Finance recognized the newly launched QIB Lite App as the Best App to Encourage Financial Inclusion. Furthermore, at the Asian Banker Global Excellence in Retail Finance Awards 2024, QIB was honored as the World's Best Islamic Retail Bank.

Global Finance also named QIB the Best Bank in Qatar for the second consecutive year. The Bank received four distinguished awards from Euromoney, including Best Digital Bank, Best Domestic Islamic Bank, Best Bank for Corporate Responsibility, and Best Bank for SME in Qatar.

Additionally, The Banker's Top 1000 World Banks 2024 acclaimed QIB as the Best Performing Bank in Qatar, maintaining its strong performance by retaining the 2nd position for Tier One Capital and Total Assets in Qatar, while achieving the top rank for Capital Assets Ratio and Return on Assets. QIB was also featured in the Middle East's Forbes Top 100 Listed Companies 2024, ranking 2nd in Qatar and 29th across all listed companies in the Middle East.

QIB received the Best Islamic Retail Bank in Qatar awards by The Asian Banker, and at The Asset Triple A Digital Awards 2024, it was named Digital Bank of the Year in Qatar for the fourth consecutive year, along with Best Retail Mobile Banking Experience and Best Mobile Banking Application in Qatar. QIB also received the Financial Inclusion award in the Middle East and was honored as the Best Islamic Bank in Qatar for the seventh consecutive year By EMEA Finance. These accolades further strengthen QIB's position as a leading Islamic financial institution in Qatar.

نموذج الإفصاح عن بيانات مالية  
(بنوك)

إسم البنك: مصرف قطر الإسلامي

الربع الأول	الربع الثاني	الربع الثالث	سنة مالية
	✓		

الفترة المالية من ٢٠٢٤ / ٠١ / ٠١ إلى: ٢٠٢٤ / ٠٦ / ٣٠

بيانات البنك في نهاية الفترة المالية المعلنة:

رأس مال البنك المصدر و المدفوع : ٢,٣٦٢,٩٣٢,٠٠٠ ريال قطري

عدد الأسهم: ٢,٣٦٢,٩٣٢,٠٠٠ سهم

عدد أسهم الخزينة و تاريخ شرائها: لا يوجد

مساهمات أعضاء مجلس الإدارة و المديرين التنفيذيين			
الإسم	المنصب	نسبة المساهمة	التغير عن الفترة المقابلة
الشيخ جاسم بن حمد بن جاسم بن جبر آل ثاني (يمثل شركة المرقاب كابيتال)	رئيس مجلس الادارة	%٤,٥٦	-
السيد/ عبد اللطيف بن عبدالله آل محمود (يمثل دار الشرق للطباعة و النشر و التوزيع)	نائب رئيس مجلس الادارة	%٠,١٤	-
السيد/ محمد بن عيسى المهندي	نائب رئيس مجلس الادارة	%٠,١١	-
السيد/ عبدالرحمن عبدالله آل عبدالغني	عضو مجلس الادارة	%٠,١١	-
السيد/ منصور محمد عبدالفتاح المصلح	عضو مجلس الادارة	%٠,١٦	-
السيد/ عبدالله سعيد العيدة (يمثل شركة الزبارة للاستثمار العقاري)	عضو مجلس الادارة	%٠,١١	-
السيد/ ناصر راشد سريع الكعبي (يمثل مجموعة آل سريع القابضة)	عضو مجلس الادارة	%٠,١١	-
الشيخ/ خليفة بن ثاني بن عبدالله آل ثاني (ويمثل شركة النماء لأعمال الصيانة والخدمات)	عضو مجلس الادارة	%٠,٤٩	-
الشيخ/ جاسم فيصل قاسم فيصل آل ثاني (ويمثل شركة الفيصل الدولية للاستثمار)	عضو مجلس الادارة	%٠,١١	-
الشيخة/ هنوف ثاني فيصل ثاني آل ثاني	(عضو مستقل)	-	-
السيد/ ناصر عبد الله سعد آل محمود ال شريف	(عضو مستقل)	-	-

البيانات المالية التي تخص السنة المالية المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤			
النمو	بآلاف الريالات القطرية		البيان
	الفترة السابقة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٣	الفترة الحالية المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤	
٨,٨%	٧,١٩٤,٣٦٣	٧,٨٢٨,٧٠٨	نقد وودائع لدى بنوك مركزية
٦,١%	١١٩,٥٦٨,١٣٣	١٢٦,٨٧٥,٨١١	موجودات تمويل
٣,١%	٤٧,٨٢٢,٧٦٥	٤٩,٢٩١,٢١٢	إستثمارات مالية
٤,٩%	١٨٣,٣٥٧,٣١٥	١٩٢,٢٨٣,٣٠٧	إجمالي الموجودات
٩,٢%	٢٢,٦٢٦,٨٠٨	٢٤,٦٩٨,٤٦٤	حسابات البنوك
٥,٠%	١١٦,٩١٤,٦٩٩	١٢٢,٧٤١,٨٣٠	إجمالي قيمة ودائع العملاء
(٢٣,٥%)	٣,٨٧٧,٣٥٦	٢,٩٦٥,٨٤٠	مطلوبات أخرى
٠,٠%	٢,٣٦٢,٩٣٢	٢,٣٦٢,٩٣٢	رأس المال المدفوع
٩,٢%	٢٣,٥٤٦,٩٦٩	٢٥,٧١٩,٥٦١	إجمالي الحقوق العائدة للمساهمين في البنك
(٧,٢%)	٦٦٦,٩٣٨	٦١٩,٢٤٠	حقوق غير مسيطر عليها
١٥,١%	٤,٠٥٦,٩٥٥	٤,٦٦٧,٧١٢	صافي إيرادات أنشطة التمويل
٥,٦%	١,٩٥٥,٣٣٣	٢,٠٦٥,١٢٠	صافي الربح للفترة العائد إلى المساهمين في البنك
٧٧,٤%	(٤,٠٣٠)	(٧,١٥١)	صافي الربح (الخسارة) للفترة العائد إلى حقوق غير مسيطرة عليها
٥,٥%	١,٩٥١,٣٠٣	٢,٠٥٧,٩٦٩	صافي الربح للفترة

النمو %	ريال قطري		
٤,٨%	٠,٨٣	٠,٨٧	نصيب السهم من صافي الأرباح
٩,١%	٩,٩٧	١٠,٨٨	القيمة الدفترية للسهم

الأحداث اللاحقة (بعد إنتهاء الفترة المالية):  
لا يوجد



أعلن مصرف قطر الإسلامي "المصرف" عن نتائج فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ حيث حقق أرباحاً صافية بقيمة ٢,٠٦٥ مليون ريال قطري عن النصف الأول لعام ٢٠٢٤، بنسبة زيادة ٥,٦% مقارنة بالنصف الأول من عام ٢٠٢٣. وبلغ العائد على السهم الأساسي ٠,٨٧ ريال قطري لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ مقارنة بـ ٠,٨٣ ريال قطري لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٣.

وقد وافق مجلس إدارة المصرف على توزيع أرباح نقدية مرحلية على المساهمين بنسبة ٢٥% من القيمة الاسمية للسهم الواحد (أي ٠,٢٥ ريال قطري للسهم الواحد) تستحق لمساهمي المصرف كما في نهاية جلسة تداول يوم ٢٥ يوليو ٢٠٢٤. في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ بلغ إجمالي موجودات المصرف ١٩٢,٣ مليار ريال قطري بنسبة نمو ١,٧% مقارنة بـ ١٨٩,٢ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣ و بنمو بنسبة ٤,٩% مقارنة بـ ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٣. وقد كانت أنشطة التمويل والاستثمار هي المحرك الرئيسي لنمو الموجودات حيث بلغت موجودات التمويل ١٢٦,٩ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ محققة نمواً بنسبة ٣,٧% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣ ونمواً بنسبة ٦,١% مقارنة مع يونيو ٢٠٢٣. كما بلغت الاستثمارات المالية ٤٩,٣ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ بنسبة زيادة وقدرها ٢,٧% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣ ونمواً بنسبة ٣,١% مقارنة مع يونيو ٢٠٢٣. وبلغت ودائع العملاء ١٢٢,٧ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ مسجلة نمواً بنسبة ١,٦% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣ ونمواً بنسبة ٥% مقارنة مع يونيو ٢٠٢٣. كما بلغت نسبة التمويل إلى الودائع ١٠٣% كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ والتي تعتبر من أدنى المعدلات بين البنوك النظيرة في قطر وتعكس مركز السيولة القوي للمصرف.

كما بلغ إجمالي الدخل عن فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ مبلغ ٥,٦٦٢ مليون ر.ق. مقارنة بـ ٥,٠٣٨ مليون ر.ق. لنفس الفترة من عام ٢٠٢٣ مسجلاً نمواً قوياً بنسبة ١٢,٤%، حيث حقق صافي إيرادات أنشطة التمويل والاستثمار نمواً قوياً بنسبة ١٣,٥% لتصل إلى ٥,١٧٩ مليون ر.ق. للستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ مقارنة بـ ٤,٥٦٣ مليون ر.ق. لنفس الفترة في ٢٠٢٣.

بلغ إجمالي المصاريف التشغيلية ٥٧١ مليون ريال قطري لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ وقد تمكّن المصرف من خلال الإحتواء الفعال للتكاليف من خفض نسبة التكلفة إلى الدخل إلى ١٧,٧%، والحفاظ على نفس المستوى لنفس الفترة في العام السابق والتي ما زالت الأدنى في القطاع المصرفي القطري.

كما تمكن المصرف من الإحتفاظ بنسبة التمويل المتعثر من إجمالي التمويل عند ١,٧%، والتي تعتبر من أدنى المعدلات في المجال المصرفي مما يعكس جودة المحفظة التمويلية للمصرف والإطار الفعال لإدارة المخاطر. ويواصل المصرف إتباع سياسته المتحفظة بتكوين مخصصات إنخفاض القيمة من خلال بناء مخصص احترازي لإنخفاض القيمة على موجودات التمويل بلغ ٥٦٥ مليون ريال قطري لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ مع الإحتفاظ بنسبة جيدة لتغطية الموجودات التمويلية المتعثرة عند ٩٥% كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤.

وبلغ إجمالي حقوق المساهمين ٢٥,٧ مليار ر.ق. كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ بنسبة نمو ١,٣% مقارنة بـ ٢٥,٤ مليار ر.ق. في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣ و بزيادة بنسبة ٩,٢% مقارنة بـ ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٣. كما بلغت النسبة الإجمالية لكفاية رأس المال ٢٠,٧% كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٤ وفقاً للمتطلبات الجديدة من مصرف قطر المركزي وأعلى من الحد الأدنى للنسبة الإشرافية المحددة من قبل مصرف قطر المركزي ومقررات لجنة بازل.

وتجدر الإشارة إلى أنه في أبريل ٢٠٢٤، قامت وكالة التصنيف الائتماني العالمية "فيتش" بتأكيد التصنيف الائتماني للمصرف عند "A" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة وقد تمت إعادة تأكيد ذلك في يوليو ٢٠٢٤. وفي يونيو ٢٠٢٤ أكدت وكالة موديز لخدمات المستثمرين (موديز) تصنيف الودائع طويلة الأجل للمصرف عند "A" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة. وفي أبريل ٢٠٢٤ أكدت شركة كابيتال إنتليجنس (CI) تصنيف المصرف طويل الأجل (LTCR) إلى تصنيف "AA-" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة.

في النصف الأول من عام ٢٠٢٤، واصل المصرف مسيرته المتميزة، وحصل على العديد من الجوائز المحلية والإقليمية والعالمية المرموقة، مما يؤكد ابتكاره وتميزه في القطاع المصرفي في قطر وذلك تماشياً مع رؤية قطر الوطنية ٢٠٣٠ والخطة الاستراتيجية الثالثة للقطاع المالي لمصرف قطر المركزي.

ومن بين الجوائز المرموقة حصل المصرف على ثلاث جوائز عالمية: منحت مجلة ذا بانكر جائزة التميز في الخدمات المصرفية الإسلامية الرقمية، ومنحت غلوبال فاينانس، جائزة أفضل تطبيق لتشجيع الشمول المالي لتطبيق QIB Lite الذي تم إطلاقه حديثاً. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، حصل المصرف على جائزة أفضل بنك إسلامي للأفراد في العالم في حفل توزيع جوائز مجلة آسيان بانكر للتميز العالمي في تمويل الأفراد لعام ٢٠٢٤.

كما حصد المصرف جائزة أفضل بنك في قطر للعام الثاني على التوالي من غلوبال فاينانس. وبالإضافة إلى ذلك، حصل على أربع جوائز مميزة من يورو موني بما في ذلك أفضل بنك رقمي، وأفضل بنك إسلامي محلي، وأفضل بنك في مجال المسؤولية الاجتماعية، وأفضل بنك

للمؤسسات الصغيرة والمتوسطة في قطر. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، فقد اختارت مجلة ذا بانكر لأفضل ١٠٠٠ بنك على مستوى العالم لعام ٢٠٢٤ المصرف كأفضل بنك أداء في قطر، حيث حافظ على أدائه القوي، واحتفظ بالمركز الثاني من حيث معيار رأس المال الأساسي وإجمالي الأصول، بينما حقق المركز الأول في نسبة أصول رأس المال والعائد على الأصول. كما تم إدراج المصرف ضمن قائمة فوربس لأقوى ١٠٠ شركة عامة في الشرق الأوسط لعام ٢٠٢٤، حيث احتل المرتبة الثانية في قطر والمرتبة ٢٩ على مستوى جميع الشركات المدرجة في الشرق الأوسط.

حصل المصرف على جائزة أفضل بنك إسلامي للأفراد في قطر من مجلة "آشيان بانكر"، وفي حفل توزيع جوائز مجلة ذا أسيت الرقمية لعام ٢٠٢٤، حصل على لقب أفضل بنك رقمي في قطر للعام الرابع على التوالي. وإلى جانب هذه الإنجازات، تم تكريم المصرف أيضاً لتقديمه أفضل تجربة مصرفية للأفراد عبر تطبيق الجوال في قطر، وأفضل تطبيق للخدمات المصرفية عبر الجوال في قطر. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، حصل المصرف على جائزة أفضل بنك في الشمول المالي في الشرق الأوسط، وتم تكريمه كأفضل بنك إسلامي في قطر للمرة السابعة من إيميا فاينانس. وتعزز هذه الجوائز مكانة المصرف كمؤسسة مالية إسلامية رائدة في قطر.

تعهد بصحة البيانات:

أتعهد أنا باسل جمال، الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة (المخول بالتوقيع على البيانات المالية) بصحة كافة البيانات الواردة أعلاه والتي تمثل الأداء المالي للبنك خلال الفترة من ٢٠٢٤/٠١/٠١ إلى ٢٠٢٤/٠٦/٣٠ ولا تعتبر تلك البيانات بديلاً عن القوائم المالية للشركة والإيضاحات المتممة لها.

**Financial Disclosure Form  
(For Banks)**

Company Name: **Qatar Islamic bank**

1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter	2 <sup>nd</sup> Quarter	3 <sup>rd</sup> Quarter	Financial Year
	✓		

Bank's Financials at the End of the Disclosed Financial Period: **01/01/2024** To **30/06/2024**

Issued & Paid-up Company's Capital: **QAR 2,362,932,000**

Number of Shares: **2,362,932,000 Shares**

Number of Treasury Shares & Date of their Purchase: **N/ A**

<b>Shares of Board Members &amp; Executive Managers:</b>			
<b>Name</b>	<b>Position</b>	<b>Share Percentage</b>	<b>Change over Corresponding Period</b>
<b>Sheikh/ Jassim Bin Hamad Bin Jassim Bin Jaber Al Thani (Representing AL-Mirqab Capital)</b>	<b>Chairman</b>	<b>4.56%</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Mr. Abdullatif Bin Abdulla Al Mahmmoud (Representing Dar Al Sharq Group)</b>	<b>Vice-Chairman</b>	<b>0.14%</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Mr. Mohamed Bin Issa Al Mohanadi</b>	<b>Vice-Chairman</b>	<b>0.11%</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Mr. Abdul Rahman Abdulla Abdul Ghani</b>	<b>Board member</b>	<b>0.11%</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Mr. Mansour Al Musleh</b>	<b>Board member</b>	<b>0.16%</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Mr. Abdulla Bin Saeed Al Eidah (Representing Al-Zubarah Real Estate Investment Co,)</b>	<b>Board member</b>	<b>0.11%</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Mr. Nasser Rashid S, Al-Kaabi (Representing Sraiya Trading Group)</b>	<b>Board member</b>	<b>0.11%</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Sheikh/ Khalifa Bin Thani Bin Abdullah AL-Thani (representing Al-Namaa Co. for Maintenance and Services)</b>	<b>Board member</b>	<b>0.49%</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Sheikh/ Jassim Faisal Qassim Thani Al Thani (Representing Al Faisal International for Investment)</b>	<b>Board member</b>	<b>0.11%</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Sheikha/ Hanoof Thani Faisal Thani Al Thani</b>	<b>Independent Member</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Mr. Nasser Abdullah Saad Al Mahmoud Al-Shareef</b>	<b>Independent Member</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

Financial statements: Ending 30 <sup>th</sup> June 2024			
	QAR Thousands		
Description	Current period Ending 30 <sup>th</sup> June 2024	Previous period Ending 30 <sup>th</sup> June 2023	Growth
Cash and balances with central banks	7,828,708	7,194,363	8.8%
Financing assets	126,875,811	119,568,133	6.1%
Financial Investment	49,291,212	47,822,765	3.1%
Total assets	192,283,307	183,357,315	4.9%
Due to banks	24,698,464	22,626,808	9.2%
Total Customer Deposits	122,741,830	116,914,699	5.0%
Other liabilities	2,965,840	3,877,356	(23.5%)
Paid up Share Capital	2,362,932	2,362,932	0.0%
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the bank	25,719,561	23,546,969	9.2%
Non-controlling interests	619,240	666,938	(7.2%)
Net income from financing activities	4,667,712	4,056,955	15.1%
Net profit for the period attributable to Shareholders of the Bank	2,065,120	1,955,333	5.6%
Net profit (Loss) for the period attributable to Non-controlling interests	(7,151)	(4,030)	77.4%
Net profit for the period	2,057,969	1,951,303	5.5%

	Qatari Riyal		Growth %
Earnings per share	0.87	0.83	4.8%
Book value per share	10.88	9.97	9.1%

Subsequent Events (After the End of the Financial Period): N/ A

**Management comment on the bank activity during the period:**

Qatar Islamic Bank (QIB), Qatar's leading Islamic Bank, has announced the results for the six months' period ended 30 June 2024. Net Profit attributable to the Shareholders of the Bank amounted to QAR 2,065 Million for the six months' period ended 30 June 2024 representing a growth of 5.6% over the same period in 2023.

Basic earnings per share for the six months period ended 30 June 2024 is QAR 0.87 compared to QAR 0.83 for the six months period ended 30 June 2023.

QIB Board of Directors have authorized the distribution of interim cash dividend to shareholders of QAR 0.25 per share i.e. 25% of the nominal share value payable to eligible shareholders as at the close of trading on 25 July 2024.

Total Assets of the Bank as at 30 June 2024 stands at QAR 192.3 Billion representing a growth of 1.7% compared to QAR 189.2 Billion as at 31 December 2023 and up by 4.9% compared to 30 June 2023. Financing and investing activities were the primary drivers for the asset growth. Financing assets as at 30 June 2024 reached QAR 126.9 Billion, having grown by 3.7% compared to December 2023 and up by 6.1% compared to June 2023. Investment Securities reached QAR 49.3 Billion as at 30 June 2024, up by 2.7% against December 2023 and a growth of 3.1% compared to June 2023. Customer Deposits stand at QAR 122.7 Billion as at 30 June 2024 registering a growth of 1.6% compared to December 2023 and up by 5% compared to June 2023. Finance to Deposit Ratio of the Bank was 103% as at 30 June 2024, which is one of the lowest among its peer banks in Qatar reflecting the Bank's strong and stable liquidity position.

Total Income for the six months' period ended 30 June 2024 was QAR 5,662 Million compared to QAR 5,038 Million for the same period in 2023 registering a strong growth of 12.4%. Net income from financing and investing activities registered a robust growth of 13.5% to reach QAR 5,179 Million for the six months' ended 30 June 2024 compared to QAR 4,563 Million for the same period in 2023.

Total Operating Expenses for the six months' period ended 30 June 2024 was QAR 571 Million. Efficient cost containment enabled the Bank to bring down the cost to income ratio to 17.7% maintaining the same level for same period of last year, which continues to be the lowest in the Qatari Banking sector.

QIB was able to manage the ratio of non-performing financing assets to total financing assets at 1.7%, one of the lowest in the industry, reflecting the quality of the Bank's financing assets portfolio and its effective risk management framework. QIB continues to pursue the conservative impairment policy by building precautionary impairment charge on financing assets for QAR 565 Million for the six months' period ended 30 June 2024 and maintaining a healthy coverage ratio for non-performing financing assets at 95% as at 30 June 2024.

Total Shareholders' Equity of the Bank as at 30 June 2024 stands at QAR 25.7 Billion representing a growth of 1.3% compared to QAR 25.4 Billion as at 31 December 2023 and up by 9.2% compared to 30 June 2023. Total Capital adequacy of the Bank as per the new guidelines of QCB is 20.7% as at 30 June 2024, higher than the minimum regulatory requirements prescribed by Qatar Central Bank and Basel Committee.

In April 2024, Fitch Ratings upgraded QIB credit rating to 'A' with a stable outlook, which was reaffirmed in July 2024. In June 2024 Moody's Investors Service, ("Moody's") affirmed the Long-term deposit ratings at 'A1' with a stable outlook. In April 2024, Capital Intelligence Ratings (CI) has affirmed the Bank's Long-term rating to 'AA-' with a stable outlook.

In the first half of 2024, QIB received numerous local, regional, and global awards, underscoring its innovation and excellence in the financial sector, in line with Qatar National Vision 2030 and QCB's Third Financial Sector Strategic Plan.

Among the most prestigious recognitions were three global awards: The Banker awarded QIB for Excellence in Islamic Digital Banking, and Global Finance recognized the newly launched QIB Lite App as the Best App to Encourage Financial Inclusion. Furthermore, at the Asian Banker Global Excellence in Retail Finance Awards 2024, QIB was honored as the World's Best Islamic Retail Bank.

Global Finance also named QIB the Best Bank in Qatar for the second consecutive year. The Bank received four distinguished awards from Euromoney, including Best Digital Bank, Best Domestic Islamic Bank, Best Bank for Corporate Responsibility, and Best Bank for SME in Qatar.

Additionally, The Banker's Top 1000 World Banks 2024 acclaimed QIB as the Best Performing Bank in Qatar, maintaining its strong performance by retaining the 2nd position for Tier One Capital and Total Assets in Qatar, while achieving the top rank for Capital Assets Ratio and Return on Assets. QIB was also featured in the Middle East's Forbes Top 100 Listed Companies 2024, ranking 2nd in Qatar and 29th across all listed companies in the Middle East.

QIB received the Best Islamic Retail Bank in Qatar awards by The Asian Banker, and at The Asset Triple A Digital Awards 2024, it was named Digital Bank of the Year in Qatar for the fourth consecutive year, along with Best Retail Mobile Banking Experience and Best Mobile Banking Application in Qatar. QIB also received the Financial Inclusion award in the Middle East and was honored as the Best Islamic Bank in Qatar for the seventh consecutive year By EMEA Finance. These accolades further strengthen QIB's position as a leading Islamic financial institution in Qatar.

**Confirmation:**

I, Bassel Gamal, Group Chief Executive Officer, authorized signatory on the financial statements, hereby confirm the correctness of all the above mentioned financial information which represents the bank's financial performance during the period from 01/01/2024 to 30/06/2024. The above financial information shouldn't be a substitute for financial statements of the bank and the notes which are complementary to the financial statements.